Tew 50

(0-2016-118)

ORDINANCE NUMBER O- 20661  (NEw SERIES)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE  JUL 14 2016

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE
AMENDMENTS EXTENDING THE CONTRACTS WITH

A TO Z TOWING ENTERPRISES, INC. DBA ROADONE;
ALLIED GARDENS TOWING, INC. DBA ROADONE; C&D
TOWING SPECIALISTS, INC.; ALEXANDRA INVESTMENT
INC., DBA ANGELO’S TOWING; GUARDIAN TOWING,
INC.; AMERICAN TOWING, INC.; AND CORTES TOWING
ENTERPRISES, INC., FOR POLICE-INITIATED VEHICLE
TOWING AND IMPOUND SERVICES.

WHEREAS, in 2010 the City of San Diego issued a Request for Qualification seeking
qualified Licensed Tow Providers (LTPs) and Licensed Impound Providers (LIPs) to furnish the
City with vehicle towing and impound; and

WHEREAS, thirteen contractors qualified to provide towing services or impound
services, or both; and

WHEREAS, the City entered into contracts with the thirteen qualified contractors for a
term not to exceed five years; and

WHEREAS, eight contractors currently remain under contract with the City; and

WHEREAS, two contractors are LTPs and LIPs, providing both towing services and
impounded services; and

WHEREAS, six contractors are LTPs, providing only towing services; and

WHEREAS, the contracts are cost-neutral because the cost of services is paid for by
registered owners whose vehicles are towed and impounded, and who pay the tow and storage
fees upon redeeming their vehicles from impound; and

WHEREAS, the LTP and LIP contracts will begin to expire in August 2016; and

-PAGE 1 OF 4-

Se



(0-2016-118)

WHEREAS, the Police Department requests to extend seven LTP contracts and two LIP
contracts beyond five years so that a new solicitation for towing and impound services can be
prepared; and

WHEREAS, there is no cost to the City associated with this contract extension; and

WHEREAS, under San Diego Charter section 99, no contract, agreement or obligation
extending for a period of more than five years may be authorized except by ordinance adopted by
a two-thirds’ majority vote of the City Council; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

Section 1. That the Mayor or his designee is authorized to execute for and on behalf of
the City a Third Amendment to the contract with A to Z Towing Enterprises, Inc., doing business
as RoadOne, for Licensed Impound Provider services in tow zones 2b, 3, 4, 5, and 8, extending
the existing five-year agreement for one year, through August 1, 2017.

Section 2. That the Mayor or his designee is authorized to execute for and on behalf of
the City a Third Amendment to the contract with Allied Gardens Towing, Inc., doing business as
RoadOne, for Licensed Impound Provider services in tow zones 1, 2a, 6, and 7, extending the
existing five-year agreement for one year, through August 1, 2017.

Section 3. That the Mayor or his designee is authorized to execute for and on behalf of
the City a Fourth Amendment to the contract with A to Z Towing Enterprises, Inc., doing
business as RoadOne, for Licensed Tow Provider services in tow zones 1, 2, 3,4, 5,6, 7, and §,
extending the existing five-year agreement for one year, through August 1, 2017.

Section 4. That the Mayor or his designee is authorized to execute for and on behalf of
the City a Fourth Amendment to the contract with Allied Gardens Towing, Inc., doing business
as RoadOne, for Licensed Tow Provider services in tow zones 1, 2, 3,4, 5, 6, 7, and 8, extending

the existing five-year agreement for one year, through August 1, 2017.

-PAGE 2 OF 4-



(0-2016-118)

Section 5. That the Mayor or his designee is authorized to execute for and on behalf of
the City a Fourth Amendment to the contract with C&D Towing Specialists, Inc., for Licensed
Tow Provider services in tow zones 2, 4, 5, 6, and 7, extending the existing five-year agreement
for one year, through August 1, 2017.

Section 6. That the Mayor or his designee is authorized to execute for and on behalf of
the City a Fourth Amendment to the contract with Alexandra Investment, Inc., doing business as
Angelo’s Towing, for Licensed Tow Provider services in tow zones 3, 4, 5, 6, and 7, extending
the existing five-year agreement for one year, through August 1, 2017.

Section 7. That the Mayor or his designee is authorized to execute for and on behalf of
the City a Fourth Amendment to the contract with Guardian Towing, Inc., for Licensed Tow
Provider services in tow zone 1, extending the existing five-year agreement for one year, through
August 1, 2017.

Section 8. That the Mayor or his designee is authorized to execute for and on behalf of
the City a Fourth Amendment to the contract with American Towing, Inc., for Licensed Tow
Provider services in tow zone 8, extending the existing five-year agreement for one year, through
August 1, 2017.

Section 9. That the Mayor or his designee is authorized to execute for and on behalf of
the City a Fourth Amendment to the contract with Cortes Towing Enterprises, Inc., for Licensed
Tow Provider services in tow zone 8, extending the existing five-year agreement for one year,
through August 1, 2017.

Section 10. That a full reading of this ordinance is dispensed with prior to passage, a
written copy having been made available to the City Council and the public prior to the day of its

passage.

-PAGE 3 OF 4-



(0-2016-118)

Section 11. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force on the thirtieth day from

and after its final passage.

APPROVED: JAN [. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney

inda L. Peter
Deputy City Attorney

LLP:amt:jvg
05/05/2016
Or.Dept:Police

Doc No.:1255149 2

[ hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was passed by the Council of the City of
San Diego, at this meeting of JUN 2 8 2016

ELIZABETH S. MALAND

City Clerk
By
Approved: 7// ;/ / é 7\ LA
(date) KEVIN L. FAUNCONER, Mayor
Vetoed:
(date) KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor

-PAGE 4 OF 4-



Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on JUN 28 2016 , by the following vote:

Councilimembers Yeas Nays Not Present Recused
Sherri Lightner E{ [ ] U
Lorie Zapf @ 0 N []
Todd Gloria Z 0 N N
Myrtle Cole @/ B [ L]
Mark Kersey 6 ] ] []
Chris Cate 7 0 O 0
Scott Shermen K U] L] Ll
David Alvarez | O vl []
Marti Emerald M ] L] U]

JUL 14 2016

Date of final passage

KEVIN L. FAULCONER
AUTHENTICATED BY: Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

ELIZABETH S. MAT AND

(Seal) C1ti C 1erl§ of The C1ty of San Diego, California.
By / ’\ Deputy

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing ordinance ot fmally passeo/ til twelve calendar days
had elapsed between the day of its introduction and the day of its final passage, to wit, on

JUN 14 2016 den JUL 14 2016

IFURTHER CERTIFY that said ordinance was read in full prior to passage or that such reading was
dispensed with by a vote of five members of the Council, and that a written copy of the ordinance was made
available to each member of the Council and the public prior to the day of its passage.

ELIZABETH S. MATAND

(Seal) ity Clerk of The Cny of Sagy Diego, California.
Y= ‘ &7’) . Deputy

[~ ) (

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

Ordinance Number O- 20661




